Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments 7.3 (1.1)

Tax on the above items (8.7) (4.0)

Adjusted earnings 73.5 84.0

Weighted average number of Ordinary shares 000’s 579,426 579,426

Basic earnings per share 6.4p 11.6p

Adjusted basic earnings per share 12.7p 14.5p

36

Tax

Other financial information

£m
Profit

before tax
Tax

charge
Profit

after tax
Effective

tax rate

Statutory profit 43.8 (6.9) 36.9 15.8%

Exceptional items 20.3 (4.0) 16.3

Other adjusting items 25.0 (4.7) 20.3

Statutory profit before exceptional and other
adjusting items 89.1 (15.6) 73.5 17.5%

Pensions
UK DB scheme closed to future accrual in March 2011
Investment assets of c.£270m
Surplus of £9.7m on IAS 19 basis (Dec 2018: deficit £0.5m)
Cash contributions of £22.5m over 8 years to 31 March 2024
Next valuation at 31 March 2019 ongoing

37

IFRS 16 – Earnings impact

• Operating profit increases due to
reallocation of interest element of
operating lease charge to finance costs

• Profit before tax decreases due to holding
a relatively new lease portfolio - finance
costs are therefore higher in the early
years of the lease

• Basic EPS decreases by 0.3p

FY 2019 £m
Pre

IFRS 16 IFRS 16 adjs As reported

Revenue 1,885.9 - 1,885.9

Cost of sales (1,376.6) - (1,376.6)

Gross profit 509.3 - 509.3

Distribution costs (77.1) - (77.1)

Other administrative costs (363.9) 0.6 (363.3)

Share of results of associates 0.5 - 0.5

Operating profit 68.8 0.6 69.4

Finance costs (15.9) (2.8) (18.7)

Other gains and (losses) (6.9) - (6.9)

Profit/(loss) before tax 46.0 (2.2) 43.8

Tax (7.2) 0.3 (6.9)

Profit for the period 38.8 (1.9) 36.9

Basic earnings per share 6.7p (0.3p) 6.4p
In addition, there is a £2.4m post-tax exceptional charge relating to the impairment of the right-of-use asset
recognised in the now closed UK restaurant business

38

IFRS 16 – Balance sheet impact

• Lease liabilities increase by £79m at end
of FY 2019

• Leverage ratio increase of 0.3x
• No change to financing covenant

calculations

FY 2019 £m
Pre

IFRS 16 IFRS 16 adjs As reported

Property, plant and equipment 480.3 73.4 553.7
Trade and other receivables 132.4 (0.7) 131.7
All other assets 793.7 - 793.7
Total assets 1,406.4 72.7 1,479.1
Trade and other payables (391.8) 0.8 (391.0)
Current tax liabilities (4.8) 0.9 (3.9)
Borrowings (379.5) (78.8) (458.3)
Provisions (20.4) 0.1 (20.3)
All other liabilities (32.0) - (32.0)
Total liabilities (828.5) (77.0) (905.5)
Net assets 577.9 (4.3) 573.6

39

IFRS 16 – Cash flow impact

FY 2019 £m
Pre

IFRS 16 IFRS 16 adjs As reported

Operating profit 68.8 0.6 69.4

Depreciation 47.4 12.3 59.7

Other operating cash flows 5.6 - 5.6

Working capital 10.2 1.2 11.4

Cash generated by operations 132.0 14.1 146.1

Income taxes paid (14.0) - (14.0)

Interest paid (15.3) (2.8) (18.1)

Cash generated from operating activities 102.7 11.3 114.0

Cash used in investing activities (114.4) - (114.4)

Payment of lease liabilities (1.6) (11.3) (12.9)

Other financing activities 27.4 - 27.4

Net increase in cash 14.1 - 14.1

• Cash outflow reclassification of £11.3m
for FY 2019 from operating activities to
financing

• No change to cash position

40

	Full-year Results
	Slide Number 2
	Disclaimer – Forward-looking statements
	Slide Number 4
	Growing responsibly and sustainably
	Addressing sustainability issues across our value chain
	Some of our commitments include…
	Slide Number 8
	Financial Overview
	Slide Number 10
	UK Performance
	International Performance
	Exceptional and Adjusting Items
	Free Cash Flow
	Capital Investment
	Net Debt and IFRS 16
	Balance Sheet and Ratios
	Slide Number 18
	Confident in Group strategy